

T1719-C

**THE 12TH ASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION
AT THE KUALA LUMPUR REGIONAL CENTRE FOR ARBITRATION**

2017

BETWEEN

THE ASAMURA INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(THE CLAIMANT)

AND

THE SHWE PWINT THONE COMPANY

(THE RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL FOR THE CLAIMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS	x
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	xii
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS	xiii
PLEADINGS	1
I. The Japanese laws and the KLRCA i-Arbitration govern the procedure of this arbitration and the laws of Myanmar govern the substantive aspect of the dispute.....	1
A. The KLRCA i-Arbitration Rules and the Japanese laws govern the procedural aspect of the arbitration.	1
1. The Parties agreed to use the KLRCA i-Arbitration Rules.....	2
2. The Japanese laws are the procedural law as the parties agreed to use Japan as the seat of arbitration.	2
B. The laws of Myanmar govern the substantive merits of this arbitration.	3
1. The laws of Myanmar govern the substantive merits of the contractual claims originating from the Agreement.....	3
2. The laws of Myanmar govern the substantive merits of the non-contractual claims.	4
i. The ownership of jade-mining machinery and equipment claims are governed by the laws of Myanmar.	4
ii. Intellectual property claims are governed by the laws of Japan.	5
II. The termination of Partnership Agreement by the Respondent is not valid.....	5

A. The Partnership Agreement is valid and enforceable.	6
1. The relationship between the Parties is recognized as partnership under the Myanmar Partnership Act.	6
2. The partnership arises from a valid contractual ground.....	7
3. The Respondent is bound by the obligations contained in the Partnership.	8
B. The Respondent did not validly terminate the Partnership Agreement.....	9
1. The Respondent caused the end to the partnership.....	10
2. The Respondent did not provide sufficient compensation.....	10
3. The Claimant is entitled to seek for more compensation apart from the relocation cost.....	10
III. The Claimant is entitled to the ownership of the jade-mining machinery and equipment.	11
A. The Claimant has legal possession and intention to possess as an owner.....	12
1. The jade-mining machinery and equipment are movable property.	12
2. There is an intent to possess and control as an owner to the movable property.	13
B. The Respondent has custody of the jade-mining machinery and equipment as an agent of the Claimant.....	15
1. The Claimant is the owner of the jade-mining machinery and equipment according to the duties stated in the Agreement.....	16
2. The Claimant has to let the Respondent hold custody of the jade-mining machinery and equipment out of necessity.....	17
i. The Myanmar Gemstone Law requires a Myanmar company as an operator of machinery.....	18
ii. The Respondent has to obtain permits to operate the jade-mining machinery and equipment.....	18

IV. JADEYE software belongs to the Claimant as it is considered as the original creator.....	19
A. The Claimant is entitled to the right of the copyrighted JADEYE software because the software was created by the Claimant’s employee in the course of his duties.	20
1. Joe Yamashita created JADEYE software based on initiative of the Claimant in his course of duties.	20
2. The Claimant is the only employer of Joe Yamashita.	22
3. Subsistence and ownership of rights in the JADEYE software only belong to the Claimant.	23
B. JADEYE software is under the protection of copyright.	24
1. JADEYE software is protected by Japanese Copyright Act.	24
2. Copyrighted work is protected despite no registration.	25
C. The Respondent infringes the Claimant’s JADEYE copyright by reverse engineering.....	25
1. The Claimant as the owner has the exclusive rights to make a translation and reproduction.	26
2. Reverse engineering violates exclusive rights of translation and reproduction of the author.	27
3. The Respondent does not have the ownership of copyright; therefore, the Respondent is not entitled to reverse engineer JADEYE software.....	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Burma Companies Act, 1914.....	31
Burma General Clause Act, 1898.	24
Chosakukenhō [Copyright Act], Law No.35 of 2014, (Japan).....	37, 38, 39, 40
Chūsai-hō [Arbitration Law], Law No.138 of 2003, (Japan).	14, 15
Contract Act, 1872, (Myan.).....	18, 19, 20
Myanmar Gemstone Law, 1995.....	30
Partnership Act, 1932, (Myan.).....	17, 18, 21
Registration Act, 1908, (Myan.).....	24, 26
Rōdō kijun-hō [Labour Standard Act], Law No. 107 of 1995, (Japan).....	35
Transfer of Property Act, 1882, (Myan.).....	24

Treaties

Berne Convention or The Protection of Literary and Artistic Work, Sept. 9, 1886, U.N.T.S.331.....	16
--	----

Cases

Cammell v. Sewell (1860) 5 H&N 728.	15
Ramsay v. Margrett [1894] 2 QB 18.	26
Swift Initiative Pvt. Ltd. v. Dilip Chhabria Design Pvt. Ltd. on 19 October, 2015., (2015) (India).....	21
Tōkyō Chihō Saibansho [Tokyo Dist. Ct.] Jan. 30, 1987, 1219 HANJI 48 (Japan).....	38
Tōkyō Chihō Saibansho [Tokyo Dist. Ct.] Nov. 12, 2004, (wa) no. 12686 (Japan).	32

Books

35 HARDINGE GIFFARD, HALSBURY'S LAWS OF ENGLAND (Quintin Hogg ed., 4th ed. 1981).	24
A. D. RUSSELL-CLARKE, COPYRIGHT AND INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS (1951).	35
ADRIAN BRIGGS, THE CONFLICT OF LAW (2008).	15, 22
ALAN REDFERN ET AL., LAW AND PRACTICE OF INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (4th ed. 2004).	13
AM Honoré, Ownership, in OXFORD ESSAYS IN JURISPRUDENCE: A COLLABORATIVE WORK (A.G. Guest ed., 1961).	23, 27
Carol M. Rose, <i>The law is nine-tenths of possession: an adage turned on its head</i> , in LAW AND ECONOMICS OF POSSESSION (Yun-Chien Chang ed., 2015).	26
DUNCAN SHEERAN, THE PRINCIPLES OF PERSONAL PROPERTY LAW (2011).	24, 26
FREDERICK POLLOCK & ROBERT SAMUEL WRIGHT, AN ESSAY ON POSSESSION IN THE COMMON LAW (1888).	24
INTERNATIONAL CONGRESS OF IMPERATIVE LAW, GENERAL REPORTS OF THE XVIIIITH CONGRESS OF THE INTERNATIONAL OF COMPARATIVE LAW / RAPPORTS GÉNÉRAUX DU XVIII CONGRÈS DE L'ACADEMIE INTERNATIONALE DE DROIT COMPARÉ (Karen B. Brown, David v. Snyder eds., 2012).	16
JANEEN M. CARRUTHERS, THE TRANSFER OF PROPERTY IN THE CONFLICT OF LAW: CHOICE OF LAW RULES CONCERNING INTER VIVOS TRANSFERS OF PROPERTY (2005).	15
JAPANESE COPYRIGHT LAW: WRITINGS IN HONOUR OF GERHARD SCHRICKER, (Ganea Peter, Christopher Heath and Hiroshi Saitō eds., 2005).	32
JOHN D. ASHCROFT & JANET E. ASHCROFT, LAW FOR BUSINESS (Jack w. Calhoun ed., 17th 2011).	20

MICHAEL BRIDGE, PERSONAL PROPERTY LAW (3rd ed. 2002).	24
MICHAEL PRYLES, EXCLUSION OF THE MODEL LAW, 4(6) Int’L Arb. L.Rev. (2001).	12
R.H. KERSLEY, GOODEVE’S MODERN LAW ON PERSONAL PROPERTY (9th ed. 1949)...	24, 27
RICHARD A. LORD&SAMUEL WILLISTON, 2 WILLISTON ON CONTRACT (4th ed., 2009- 2010).	19
SIMON GREENBERG ET AL., INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION: AN ASIA- PACIFIC PERSPECTIVE (2012).	12, 13, 14
 <u>Other Resources</u>	
Association Internationale pour la Protection de la Propriété Intellectuelle, Employers’ rights to intellectual property (Q183), AIPPI (2004), http://aippi.org/wp- content/uploads/committees/183/GR183japan.pdf .	35
DAVID BAINBRIDGE, SOFTWARE COPYRIGHT LAW, (2003).	39
Emma Irwin, Gemstone Sector Review in support of Myanmar Extractive Industry Transparency Initiative (MEITI) (Jul. 2016), http://www.mata-nrg.org/wp- content/uploads/2016/08/Myanmar-EITI-Gemstone-Sector-Review-190716-FINAL-1.pdf .	29
JAPAN COPYRIGHT OFFICE, COPYRIGHT SYSTEM IN JAPAN (October 2016).	31
Judith J. Welch & Wayne L. Anderson, Copyright Protection of Computer Software in Japan, 11 Computer L.J. (1991); http://repository.jmls.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1399&context=jitpl .	36, 38
Mark S. Lee, Japan's Approach to Copyright Protection for Computer Software, 16 LOY. L.A. INT’L & COMP. L. REV. (1994), Available at: http://digitalcommons.lmu.edu/ilr/vol16/iss3/4 .	37

Mutsuko Asakura, Workers' Protection in Japan, INTERNATIONAL LABOUR ORGANIZATION (Sept. 1, 1999), http://ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_dialogue/---dialogue/documents/genericdocument/wcms_205369.pdf	33
NANG YIN KHAM, “An introduction to the Law and Judicial System of Myanmar”, CALS Working Paper Series, No.14/02, March 2014, http://law.nus.edu.sg/cals/pdfs/wps/CALS-WPS-1402.pdf	22
Notification No. 84/2015 Ministry of Labor, Employment and Social Security(Myan).....	22
Pamela Samuelson, Reverse engineering someone else’s software: Is it legal?, 7 IEEE software (1990), http://people.ischool.berkeley.edu/~pam/papers/ieee_1990.pdf	39
Shigeki Chaen, Japanese Copyright Law, OVERVIEW , http://www.law.kyushu-u.ac.jp/~tomeika/ip/index.html#_edn8	31
Talley, Crystal D. Japan’s Retreat from Reverse Engineering: An Unnecessary Surrender, 29 Cornell International Law Journal, (1996), http://s	38, 39
University of Alaska, Level of supervision,FAQ-CLASSIFICATION (May 18, 2016, 2:23 PM), https://www.alaska.edu/classification/faqs/levels-of-supervision/	34
